

No. 14-31169

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

KALE FLAGG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STRYKER CORPORATION; MEMOMETAL INCORPORATED, USA,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Civil Action No. 2:14-CV-852**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES,
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

January 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE UNDER THE IMPROPER-JOINDER DOCTRINE	13
A. Louisiana Law Makes Clear that, on the Date of Removal, Appellant Flagg Lacked a Viable Cause of Action Against the Non-Diverse Defendants	15
B. The Improper-Joinder Doctrine Is Not Rendered Inapplicable Simply Because Appellant Flagg Might Recover Against the Non-Diverse Defendants in Future Litigation	18
II. THE IMPROPER-JOINDER DOCTRINE SERVES IMPORTANT FEDERALISM INTERESTS AND PREVENTS ATTORNEYS FROM IMPROPERLY MANIPULATING FEDERAL JURISDICTION	22
A. The Framers Viewed Removal Rights as an Important Aspect of Our Federal System of Government	22
B. The Improper-Joinder Doctrine Assists in Preventing Plaintiffs’ Attorneys from Manipulating Jurisdiction to Deny Out-of-State Defendants Their Choice of a Federal Forum	25

	Page
C. Creating a “Waiver” Exception Would Undermine the Improper-Joinder Doctrine	27
III. JURISDICTION IS FURTHER SUPPORTED BY THE EXISTENCE OF COMPLETE DIVERSITY OF CITIZENSHIP AT THE TIME THE DISTRICT COURT ENTERED JUDGMENT	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Bounds v. Pine Belt Mental Health Care Resources</i> , 593 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Brister v. SW Louisiana Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 624 So. 2d 970 (La. App. 1993)	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	13, 29, 30
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1, 24, 25
<i>Delcambre v. Blood Sys., Inc.</i> , 893 So. 2d 23 (La. 2005)	7, 17, 18
<i>Holder v. Abbott Labs</i> , 444 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 10, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	1, 14, 24
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	24
<i>Melder v. Allstate</i> , 404 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 10, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Pacheco de Perez v. AT&T Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998)	19

	Page(s)
<i>Pullman Co. v. Jenkins</i> 305 F.3d 534 (1939)	10, 19
<i>Ritchey v. Upjohn Drug Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 992 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	24
<i>Travis v. Irby</i> , 326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Universal Truck & Equip. Co. v. Southworth-Milton, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Walton v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 641 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling and Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907)	14, 25
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92, 97 (1921)	14, 25
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	23
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA), Pub. L. No. 109-2	24, 25
CAFA, § 2(a)(4)	25
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80	24

	Page(s)
Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	14, 24, 25, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1441	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	4, 13, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)	31
Louisiana Medical Malpractice Act (LMMA), LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1231.8	<i>passim</i>
LA R.S. § 40:1231.8(B)(1)(a)(i)	16
LA R.S. § 40:1231.8(B)(1)(b)	16, 17
LA R.S. § 40:1231.8(N)(1)(b)(i)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
3 Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA, IN 1787 486 (2d ed. 1836)	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982)	23
Paul Rosenthal, <i>Improper Joinder: Confronting Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Destroy Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 59 AM. U. L. REV. 49 (2009)	26
